#### **RESOLUTION NO. 96-09**

## A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE LEVYING OF TAXES BY RESOLUTION NO. 94-09 FOR THE YEAR 2009 IN THE RIDGES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

#### Recitals:

On November 30, 2009 the City Council adopted Resolution 94-09 levying taxes for 2009 in the Ridges Metropolitan District. The Resolution approved by the City Council included a Tax Levy Certification. The Tax Levy Certification included with that Resolution (\$171,075) was incorrect; however, the correct Tax Levy Certification (\$203,807) was stated in the Resolution and Tax Levy Certification filed with Mesa County.

In order to reconcile the City's records the City Council does hereby ratify and confirm as its official action the certification of 5.800 mills generating tax revenue of \$203,807 for the year 2009 in the Ridges Metropolitan District.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

That there shall be and hereby is levied upon all taxable property within the limits of the **Ridges Metropolitan District**, City of Grand Junction, Colorado, for the year 2009 according to the assessed valuation of said property, a tax of five and eight hundred thousandths **(5.800)** mills on the dollar (\$1.00) upon the total assessment of taxable property within the Ridges Metropolitan District, City of Grand Junction, Colorado, for the purpose of paying certain indebtedness of the District, for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2010.

And furthermore, that the City Council ratifies and confirms the action heretofore taken as its official act.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2009.

/s/: Bruce Hill President of the Council

ATTEST:

/s/: Stephanie Tuin City Clerk City of Grand Junction

### **TAX LEVY CERTIFICATION**

TO: County Commissioners of Mesa County, Colorado.

For the year **2009**, the Board of Directors of the **Ridges Metropolitan District** hereby certifies the following mill levy to be extended upon the total assessed valuation:

PURPOSE		LEVY	REVENUE
General Obligation Bonds and Int	erest - 1992 *	<u>5.800</u> _mills	\$ <u>203,807</u>
<ol> <li>Temporary Property Tax Credit/ Temporary Mill Levy Rate Reducti CRS 39-5-121 (SB 93-255)</li> </ol>	on	n/amills	\$0.00
	TOTAL	<u>5.800</u> MILLS	\$ <u>203,807</u>
	========		:=======
Contact person: Stephanie Tuin	Daytime	Phone: (970) 2	44-1 <u>511</u>
Signed /s/: Stephanie Tuin Title City Clerk, City of Grand Junction			
* CRS 32-1-1603 (SB 92-143) requires Special Districts to "certify separate mill levies to the Board of County Commissioners, one each for funding requirements of each debt."			
Send a copy to Division of Local Gov Colorado 80203.	ernment, Room	521, 1313 Shermar	n Street, Denver,
Original form (FORM DLG 70 (Rev. 6	5/92)		